From-FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM (Rev. 10/02) PATENT	
OWE NO ORDI-2015 (acts ovaristima)	V V V
Tap settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(les): Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Solution Neurosciences, Inc. Internal Address: Attn: John Bruens
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No.	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 3830 Valley Centre Drive Suite 705-553
	City: San Diego State: CA Zip: 92130
6/16/04 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 1 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/393,590 and 10/378,042	B. Patent No.(s) Hatached? Yes V No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: Amie J. Singer Foley & Lardner LLP Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 402 W. Broadway	8. Deposit account number. 50-0872
City; San Diego State: CA Zip: 92101 DO NOT US	BE THIS SPACE
9. Signature. Amle J. Singer Name of Person Signing	July 29, 2004 Signature Date
Total number of pages including of Mall documents to be recorded W	over sheet, attachments, and documents: your required cover cheet information to: 18 Tracements, Sex Assegnments 300, D.C. 20231

2004 13:10 From-FOLEY & LARDNER LLP +619 234 6374 T-053 P.003/008 F-411

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") dated as of July 6, 2004 (the "Closing Date"), is made by and between Flan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor") having a principal place of business at 800 Gateway Boulevard, South San Francisco, California, 94080 USA and Solstice Neurosciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee") having a principal place of business at 3830 Valley Center Drive, San Diego, California 92130. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Asset Perchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated as of May 12, 2004 by and among the Assignee, Elan and certain Elan affiliates.

The Assignor is the owner of the invention described in a United States Provisional Parent Application entitled Stable Liquid Formulations of Bornlinum Toxin, which was filed on September 11, 1998, having Serial Number 60/099,870 and the invention described in United States Patent Application entitled Stable Liquid Formulations of Botulinum Toxin, which was filed on September 9, 1999, having Serial Number 09/393,590, together with any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the firegoing that have been or may be filed in the United States and any other country in the world, and with and any non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations, continuations, continuations, continuations, renewals, utility applications, and the patents or extensions (including, but not limited to, patent term extensions and supplementary protection certificates) arising from the foregoing (the "Parent Rights").

In partial consideration for the purchase price, set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee and the Assignee's successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, subject to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement and the Related Agreements, such assignment and transfer, the entire, exclusive and undivided right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, said Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, subject only to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement and Related Agreements. Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grams for the Parent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Properry, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be greated upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. The Assignee shall have the right to file patent applications in any country based on the Patent Rights. And for the same consideration as stated above, the Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers and documents necessary for the assignment and transfer of the Patent Rights, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Interested parties who acquire title, rights or grants to the Patent Rights are hereby notified that certain restrictions and obligations sot forth in the Purchase Agreement and Related Agreements have been made appurtenant to and run with the Patent Rights and such interested parties are on notice of such restrictions and obligations.

.... tare: morphies em

ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By: Name: Jack Laflin

Tide: Executive Vice President.
Global Edman Resources

STATE OF _____

COUNTY OF

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this _____day of ______, 2004, personally appeared _______, who acknowledged to me that he/she is the ______, who executed the within Assignment on behalf of said corporation and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

Notary Rublic My Commission Expires:

PATENT

REEL: 015096 FRAME: 0723

State of California	1
	ss.
county of San Dicar	·
On 10-7-64 before me, 1	
1-2-011	to10.
On, before me,	Name and The displacer (e.g., "Jamo Doo, Notary Punta")
()	2-Alla)
personally appeared	Name(a) of Signor(a)
\sim	e personally known to me
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactor
	Byldence
	•
	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/an
	subscribed to the within instrument and
	acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
SCHOOL RENT	the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jès), and that by his/her/their
医医疗现象因 (See to blowge - Christians) 整	capacity(iès), and that by his/her/thei signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), o
え Nit Acc メンプ	the entity upon behalf of which the person(s
CyCover retrained 2005	acted, executed the instrument.
•	,
Ca.	WITNES% my hand and official seal/
	Holle Joke I
Section of the sectio	Seeman of all buttered water
Flace Notary Scal Above	77.0
	TIONAL
Thouan the information below is not required by law	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Thouan the information below is not required by law	
Thouan the information below is not required by law	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulant removal and	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Document. Title or Type of Document:	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document d reattachment of this form to enother document.
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Document. Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document d reattachment of this form to enother document.
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Document. Title or Type of Document:	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document d reattachment of this form to enother document.
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prave valuable to persons relying on the document of reattachment of this form to enother document. Number of Pages:
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of reattachment of this form to enother document. Number of Pages:
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of reattachment of this form to enother document. Number of Pages:
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of reattachment of this form to enother document. Number of Pages:
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of reattachment of this form to enother document. Number of Pages:
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of reattachment of this form to enother document. Number of Pages:
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of reattachment of this form to enother document. Number of Pages:
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of reattachment of this form to enother document. Number of Pages:
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of reattachment of this form to enother document. Number of Pages:
Though the Information below is not required by law and could prevent traudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Starter	y, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document d reattachment of this form to enother document.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

TIME INCH SAMERED SET

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") dated as of July 6, 2004 (the "Closing Date"), is made by and between Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor") having a principal place of business at 800 Gateway Boulevard, South San Prancisco, California, 94080 USA and Solstice Neurosciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee") having a principal place of business at 3830 Valley Center Drive, San Diego, California 92130 USA. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated as of May 12, 2004 by and among the Assignee, Elan and certain Elan affiliates.

The Assignor is the owner of the invention described in a United States Provisional Patent Application entitled Methods for Treating Nerve Entrapment Syndromes, which was filed on March.1, 2002, having Serial Number 60/360,628 and the invention described in United States Patent Application entitled Methods of Treating Nerve Entrapment Syndromes, which was filed on February 27, 2003, having Serial Number 10/378,042, together with any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing that have been or may be filed in the United States and any other country in the world, and with any non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations, entitudings-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, confirmations, renewels, utility applications, and the patents or extensions (including, but not limited to, patent term extensions and supplementary protection certificates) arising from the foregoing (the "Patent Rights").

In partial consideration for the purchase price, set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee and the Assignee's successors and assigns, and the Assignee accopts, subject to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement and the Related Agreements, such assignment and transfer, the entire, exclusive and undivided right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, said Patent Rights to be held and emoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignce's successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, subject only to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement and Related Agreements. Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Parent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Properry, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Parent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. The Assignee shall have the right to file parent applications in any country based on the Patent Rights. And for the same consideration as recited above, the Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers and documents necessary for the assignment and transfer of the Patent Rights, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Interested parties who acquire title, rights or grants to the Patent Rights are hereby notified that certain restrictions and obligations set forth in the Purchase Agreement and Related Agreements have been made appurtenant to and run with the Patent Rights and such interested parties are on notice of such restrictions and obligations.

13:11

ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Name: Sack Lafti

Titls: Executive Vice President, Global Boman Resources

VAS AA PREI (Aria (1) mm (Asp) Puzzanny pp)

1 191 (1999) 999 1 797

T-053	Ρ.	008/	008	F-41
-------	----	------	-----	------

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could provent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document They have the person(s) whose name(s) is law subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(fes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS/my/hand and official seal. WITNESS/my/hand and official seal. WITNESS/my/hand and official seal. Description of Attached Document This or Type of Document Document Date: Number of Pages: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	State of California)
Presenting a section proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence	County of San Diego	
Presenting a section proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence		1/1.1
personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ass subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the Instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS/my/hand and official seal. WITNESS/my/hand and official seal. Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document This or Type of Document Document Date: Number of Pages: Number of Pages:	On <u>6 - 7 - 04</u> before me,	tilly I tell
Presenting a section proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence	normality appeared MAC / A	Old ()
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ass subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they excutted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the Instrument the person(s), on the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my/hand and official seal. WITNESS my/hand and official seal. WITNESS my/hand and official seal. Description of Attached Document This or Type of Document Decument Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	personally appeared TE (12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1	***
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Document Date: Number of Pages:		Expersonally known to me
Solary 1 (Est. Committee of 1814-1817) Solary Pusho College of Co		
Solar 1 (25). Solar		to be the normally where namely inform
the same in his/Ner/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the Instrument the person(s), on the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal/ WITNESS my hand and official seal/ WITNESS my hand and official seal/ WITNESS my hand and official seal/ WITNESS my hand and official seal/	garage - comment of a second	
Capacity (les), and that by his/her/faeling signature(s) on the Instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS/my hand and official seal. WITNESS/my hand and official seal. Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document Decument Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	4 E Communication of 1810 February	
Signature(s) on the Instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS/my/thand and official seal/ Witness/my/thand and official s	로 한국으로 이 Charles Publica - Charles in 로	
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and restractment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Decument Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Charles grant and an in the same	signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
WITNESS my hand and official seal/ Signature of Notan Profic OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by taw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and restractment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	A STATE OF THE STA	
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document Decument Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	•	A .
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document end could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another socument. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		WITNESS/my/hand and official seal/
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another socument. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		THEY VED
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities) Claimed by Stories	Pitos Nessry Sosi Above	Signatule of Notage Asolic 1
end could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this fami to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		48841
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Connectivities Claimed by Signer		1
Document Date:Number of Pages:	Though the information below is not required by ta	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Though the information below is not required by la and could provent fraudulent removal a	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Though the information below is not required by la end could prevent fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Document	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Canadituliae) Claimed by Signar	Though the information below is not required by la said could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document This or Type of Document:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the discurrent and reattachment of this form to another document.
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s); Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Though the information below is not required by la said could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document This or Type of Document:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the discurrent and reattachment of this form to another document.
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Though the information below is not required by la end could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the discument and reattachment of this form to another document.
□ Individual □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attempy in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardien or Conservator □ Other:	Though the information below is not required by la end could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Pariner — D Limited D General Attorney in Fact Trustce Guardian or Conservator Other:	Though the information below is not required by la end could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Though the information below is not required by la end could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
☐ Trustes ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	Though the information below is not required by la end could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Other:	Though the information below is not required by la end could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Since in Danas and in the same of the same	Though the information below is not required by la end could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
	Though the information below is not required by la end could prevent fraudulent removal at Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:

To the Manuscont Manuscop constraints of manuscope pages, prof. State 2-122 + Charlestones, EA, 2715/94472 + With Landscope Page 271

RECORDED: 08/31/2004

Proc. No. 3607 Reporter Call Tell-Full 1-850-875-8827